## RESOLUTION

## MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT FOR FIRE AND RESCUE AND

## EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY OF NEWPORT NEWS

## AND THE COUNTY OF JAMES CITY

- WHEREAS, James City County and the City of Newport News desire to provide mutual aid to each other on a regular operating basis; and
- WHEREAS, the County and the City are authorized to enter into a mutual aid agreement pursuant to Code Section 27-1 et seq., and 44-146.20, Code of VA, 1950, as amended; and
- WHEREAS, a mutual aid agreement has been created between the two localities; and
- WHEREAS, the mutual aid agreement provides for efficient and effective use of resources for each jurisdiction; and
- WHEREAS, James City County and Newport News have reviewed the mutual aid agreement to ensure it reflects current practices and policies.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, hereby authorizes the County Administrator to enter into a Mutual Aid Agreement with the City of Newport News for provision of fire and rescue and emergency medical services.

Bruce C. Goodson

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Sanford B. Wanner

Clerk to the Board

SUPERVISOR VOTE
ICENHOUR AYE
MCGLENNON AYE
JONES AYE
KENNEDY AYE
GOODSON AYE

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 24th day of June,

NNMutlAid res

2008.